

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 44

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 21st January, 2005—Price \$1.00

No. 14

124

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*

Legal Supplement Part B-

Special Event Order, 2005—(Legal Notice No. 23 of 2005).

Public Festivals (Carnival) Order, 2005—(Legal Notice No. 24 of 2005).

Carnival Regulations, 2005—(Legal Notice No. 25 of 2005).

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Steelband Panorama) Order, 2005—(Legal Notice No. 26 of 2005).

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Pre-Carnival) Order, 2005—(Legal Notice No. 27 of 2005).

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Single Pan Bands Semi-Finals) Order, 2005—(Legal Notice No. 28 of 2005).

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (St. James and San Fernando Children's Carnival Parade of Bands) Order, 2005—(Legal Notice No. 29 of 2005).

125

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. Jarret Narine, a member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office Senator the Honourable Rennie Dumas, Minister of Local Government, with effect from 23rd January, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Rennie Dumas, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

17th January, 2005.

126

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Mrs. MAGNA WILLIAMS-SMITH, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 18th January, 2005 and continuing during the period of illness of Senator John Jeremie.

18th January, 2005.	the President
	Secretary to His Excellency
	H. HEMNATH

127

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Mrs. JOAN HACKSHAW-MARSLIN, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 25th January, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Rennie Dumas.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President 128

MINISTRY OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

CLOSURE OF OFFICES FOR CARNIVAL 2005

The Public is advised that the following offices which fall under the Ministry of Legal Affairs will be closed for all classes of business on Carnival Monday and Tuesday (7th and 8th February, 2005, respectively):

The Registrar General's Department:

- (i) 72-74, South Quay, Port-of-Spain;
- (ii) 32E, Pro Queen Street, Arima;
- (iii) Birjah Building, Independence Avenue, San Fernando;
- (iv) Jerningham Street, Scarborough, Tobago.

The Intellectual Property Office

72-74, South Quay, Port-of-Spain.

Consumer Affairs Division

3, Duncan Street, Port-of-Spain.

Legal Aid and Advisory Authority (All Offices)

Rent Assessment Board (All Offices)

The public is advised further, that all applications for the grant of Intellectual Property Rights can be faxed to the Intellectual Property Office at 1-868-624-1221.

D. MONTANO Minister of Legal Affairs

129

TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED ANKLE BOOTS FOR THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FIRE SERVICE, MINISTRY OF NATIONAL SECURITY

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of Eighteen hundred (1,800) pairs of Ankle Boots for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security.

2. Tender documents and specifications can be collected at the Procurement Section, Ministry of National Security, No. 31-33 Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain, during the hours of 8.00 a.m. and 4.15 p.m. Any further information can be obtained from—

Mr. Lennox Alfred Chief Fire Officer Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service Headquarters Wrightson Road Port-of-Spain Telephone Number: 625-2671.

- 3. Sealed tenders in duplicate must be received not later than 1.30 p.m. on Monday 14th February, 2005 and must be addressed to the Chairman, Special Tenders Committee, Ministry of National Security, Temple Court, No. 31-33 Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain.
- 4. The envelope must be marked: "Tender for the supply and delivery of 1,800 Pairs of Ankle Boots for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security" and placed in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Ministry of National Security.
- 5. Tenders will be opened at 1:35 p.m. on Monday 14th February, 2005 at the Ministry of National Security. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.
 - 6. Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.
 - 7. The Committee does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

A. BARTHOLOMEW
Chairman,
Special Tenders Committee,
Ministry of National Security

January, 2005.